Hyperdrain

condensate drain

HDF220/Low Pressure

IT Manuale d’uso

ES Manual de uso

PT Manual do utilizador
EL  Eyyepiowo ypiong
EN User manual

DE  Benutzerhandbuch
FR  Manuel d’utilisation
NL  Gebruikershandleiding
SV Bruksanvisning

SU  Kasikirja

NO  Brukermanual

DA  Brugermanual

PL  Instrukcja obstugi =
— ==

CS  Navod na obsluhu

HU  Haszndlati utasitds

RU Pykoeoocmeo no sxcnayamayuu — —

U MEXHUYECKOMY 00CAYHCUBAHUIO

DATE: 03.05.2010 — Rev. 1
CODE: 271782



Installazione

L HDF220/L.P, la cui capacita di scarico ¢ come
da Fig. 1, si installa come segue:

Nota: Prima di collegare lo scarico, soffiare aria
compressa attraverso la tubazione per togliere
eventuali impurita.

* Installare lo scaricatore al di sotto del serba-
toio (Fig. 3); altrimenti il serbatoio si riempira
di condensa (Fig. 4).

* Per permettere la compensazione aria, instal-
lare uno dei seguenti dispositivi:

a) il nipplo di accoppiamento, se fornito (con
tubo di compensazione), deve essere colle-
gato tra lo scaricatore e il serbatoio senza
nessun altro tubo o filtro (Fig. 5).

b) un tubo da ¥4” dallo scaricatore al serbatoio
(Fig. 6 — manicotto sul serbatoio disponi-
bile su richiesta) o alla tubazione di uscita
aria del serbatoio.

* Lo scaricatore puo scaricare a bocca libera o
tramite un tubo, anche sopra lo scaricatore
(Fig. 7).

Manutenzione

Settimanalmente: aprire/chiudere la valvola di
scarico come da Fig. 5 e far soffiare aria per
alcuni minuti.

Se una quantita rilevante di acqua (piu di 1 litro)
esce dalla valvola durante questa operazione,
allora lo scaricatore deve essere pulito intera-
mente come sotto descritto.

Annualmente: Smontare lo scaricatore (Fig. 8)
e pulire tutti i componenti, specialmente il ’4’.
N.B.: Eseguire questa operazione anche dopo 1
e 3 settimane dall’installazione.

Pos Codice Quantita
. .. uantita
(Fig. 8) HDF220/L.P. Descrizione installata
HDF220-A/L.P.

1 - corpo completo scaricatore 1

2 324559—-BSPT nipplo di accoppiamento 1

3 guarnizione di tenuta 2

4 galleggiante + leverismo 1

5 valvola scarico manuale + O—ring 1

473347 -
6 . . tappo compensazione esterna 1
Kit ricambi

7 viti M6 x 25 8

8 O-ring OR 108 1

9 viti MS x 12 2
1 Italiano HDF220/L.P.




Instalacion

El dispositivo HDF220/L.P., cuya capacidad de
descarga se indica en la Fig. 1, se instala de la
manera indicada a continuacion.

Nota: Antes de conectar la purga, soplar aire
comprimido a través de la tuberia para eliminar
la posible suciedad.

e Instalar el purgador debajo del deposito
(Fig. 3); de lo contrario, el depdsito se llenara
de condensado (Fig. 4).

e Para permitir la compensacion del aire, insta-
lar uno de los dispositivos siguientes:

a) El adaptador, si se incluye (con el tubo de
compensacion), que se conecta entre el pur-
gador y el dep0sito sin ningtn otro tubo ni
filtro (Fig. 5).

b) Un tubo de %" del purgador al depdsito
(Fig. 6 — manguito parael depdsito dispo-
nible bajo pedido) o ala tuberia de salida de
aire del depdsito.

* El purgador puede purgar a boca libre o a tra-
vés de un tubo, incluso situado por encima
(Fig. 7).

Mantenimiento

Semanal: Abrir y cerrar la valvula de purga
como se indica en Fig.5, y dejar salir aire
durante unos minutos.

Si, durante esta operacion, sale una cantidad
importante de agua (mas de 1litro) de lavalvula,
significa que se debe limpiar el purgador por
dentro como se describe mas adelante.

Anual: desmontar el purgador (Fig. 8) y limpiar
todos los componentes, en particular el ”4”.
N.B.: Realizar también esta operacion al cabo
de la primera y tercera semanas después de la
instalacion.

Cadigo .
Pos. Descripcién Cantidad
(Fig. 8) HDF220/L.P. p instalada
HDF220-A/L.P.
1 - cuerpo completo purgador 1
2 324559—-BSPT adaptador 1
3 junta estanqueidad 2
4 flotador + palanca 1
5 valvula purga manual + junta torica 1
473347 - —
6 . . tapOn compensacion externa 1
Kit recambios
7 tornillo M6 x 25 8
8 junta tdrica OR 108 1
9 tornillo M5 x 12 2
HDF220/L.P. Espaﬁol 2




Instalacao

O HDF220/L.P, cuja capacidade de descarga
estd indicada na Fig. 1, se instala no seguinte
modo:

Nota: antes de coligar a descarga, assopre ar
comprimido através da tubagem a fim de
eliminar quaisquer impurezas.

e Instale o descarregador embaixo do tanque
(Fig. 3); de outra maneira o tanque encher—
se—a de condensacao (Fig. 4).

* Para permitir a compensagao do ar, instale um
dos seguintes dispositivos:

a) o niple de acoplamento, se fornecido (com
tubo de compensacao), que deve ser coliga-
do entre o descarregador e o tanque sem
nenhum outro tubo ou filtro (Fig. 5).

b) um tubo de '4” do descarregador ao tanque
(Fig. 6 — luva no tanque disponivel a pedi-
do) ouna tubagem de saida do ar do tanque.

e O descarregador pode descarregar com a boca
livre ou através dum tubo, mesmo encima do
descarregador (Fig. 7).

Manutencao

Uma vez por semana: abrir/fechar a valvula de
escape como ilustrado na Fig. 5 e assopre ar por
alguns minutos.

Se uma quantidade consideravel de 4gua (acima
de 1 L.) sair da valvula durante esta operacao,
isto significa que o descarregador deve ser limpo
por dentro como descrito abaixo.

Uma vez por ano: desmonte o descarregador
(Fig. 8) e limpe todos os componentes,
especialmente 0 4.

Obs: repita esta operagao apOs a primeira € a
terceira semana da instalacao.

Pos Codigo Quantidad
. .~ uantidade
(Fig. 8) HDF220/L.P. Descrigao instalada
HDF220-A/L.P.
1 - corpo completo do descarregador 1
2 324559—-BSPT niple de acoplamento 1
3 guarni¢ao de retencao 2
4 bdia+conjunto de alavancas 1
5 473347 vélvula de descarga manual + anel 'O’ 1
6 Kit de pecas tampa condensacao externa 1
7 sobresselentes parafusos M6 x 25 8
8 anel 'O’ OR 108 1
9 parafusos M5 x 12 2
3 P()rtugués HDF220/L.P.




ET'KATAXTAXH

To HDF220/L.P, tov omoiov 1 wavotnto
orooTEayylons  e€lvar  omwg oty Fig. 1,
eyroafiotatol wg oxolovimg:

HMEIQXH: ITowv OUVOEOETE ™mv

OTTO0TOAYYLOT, PUONETE UE TETEOUEVO CLEQOL

N TS OCWANVOOELS YO VO APOLQETETE TUYOV

Bowuigc.

* Eynotaotote Tov eXreEVDT] ®ATW Ao TO
doyeio (Fig. 3), ahhwg to doyelo O yeuioet
ue ovururvougvn vypaoia (Fig. 4).

e T vo emtpéyete TV avtiotabulon Tov
0€Q0, EYXOTOOTNOTE WO OO TLS TTOQOXATM
OLoTaEeLg :

a) T0 QoxoQ ovvdeong, ov dotiBeton (ue
OWANVOL QVTLOTAOULONG), TTOV TTOETEL VO
ouvOeOel UETAED TOU EXHEVWTN %OL TOV
doyelov YwPEIS HAVEVA MO CwAnva 1)
¢irtoo (Fig. 5).

B) éva cwinvo V47 omd TovV exnevmtn oto
doyeio (Fig. 6 — m wovpa oto doyeio
dwatiBetan  ratd mwoQoyyehia) m o oty
OWAVOOT €E000V TOU 0LEQX TOU OOYELOV.

* O exneEVOTNG UTOQEL VO OTTOOTQAYYIOEL UE
eLeVBEQO OTOULO 1] LECM EVOG CWANVOL, AROUCL
no Tavo amo tov exrevor (Fig. 7).

XYNTHPHXH

EBAOMAAIAIQX: avoiEte/xheiote T farfidoa
exxnévmong orwg oty Fig. 5 xou pvonEte aépa
YLOL UEQLXAL AETTTAL.

Av %0td T SLAQUELD QUTNS TG EQYALOLOGS OTTO T
PaAfida fyaivel wo onuotiry ToooTTa VEQOU
(mepLoo0TEQO amd 1 AMTQO), TOTE O EXREVWTNG
TEEMEL VO ®OOUQLOTEL OAOXRANQMTIXA  OTTMG
TEQLYQAPETAL TTLO HATW.

ETHXIQX: Amoovvopuoloynote TOV
exrevorn (Fig. 8) xow noBapiote dho T
€E0OTNUOTA TOV, ELOROTEQX TO 4.

nu.: No exteLEOETE QUTN TNV EQYOOLA ETTIONG
%o uetd v In xow v 3n efdouada oo v
EYAOTAOTAON).

OEXH KQAIKOX Eyrateor
YHOTEOT.
. HDF220/L.P. IHEPIT PA®H ,
Fig. 8
(Fig. 8) HDF220-A/L.P. moooTnTa
1 - TTAMQEC OMUOL EXREVTY 1
2 324559—BSPT Qo0 oUVdEONG 1
3 dAavTCa oTeyavomoinong 2
4 TAOTNQOS +OVOT. LOYADV 1
5 Barf. xerpon. amwootoayy. +O—ring 1
473347 , ,
6 ) TATTOL EEWTEQIXNG AVTLOTAOULONG 1
ZET AVTOALOXTIROV
7 Pidec M6 x 25 8
8 O-ring OR 108 1
9 Pidec M5 x 12 2
HDF220/L.P. E)\,)\,I]Vl%d 4




Installation

The HDF220/L.P., who’s discharge capacity is as
in Fig. 1, is installed as follows:

Note: Before connecting the drain, blow com-
pressed air through the piping in order to thor-
oughly clean out any impurities within it.

* Install the drain at a level below the receiver
(Fig. 3); if not the receiver will fill up with con-
densate (Fig. 4).

* To allow air equalization, install one of the fol-
lowing:

a) the connection nipple, if supplied (with bal-
ancing pipe), which must be connected be-
tween the drain and receiver without any ex-
tra pipe or filter (Fig. 5).

b) a4’ tube between the drainand the receiver
(Fig. 6 — coupling for receiver available on
request) or the receiver’s air outlet tube.

* Discharge can be ’free orifice’ or using a tube,
also above the drain (Fig. 7).

Maintenance

Weekly: open and close the drain valve as shown
in Fig. 5 and let air blow through for a few min-
utes.

If a significant amount of water (more than 1
litre) exits the valve during this operation then
the drain must be thoroughly cleaned as below.

Yearly: Dismantle the drain (Fig. 8) and clean
all components, especially "4’.

N.B.: Also perform this operation both 1 and 3
weeks after installation.

Pos Code Installed
(Fig. 8) HDF220/L.P. Description quantity
HDF220-A/L.P.
1 - complete drain casing 1
2 324559—-BSPT connection nipple 1
3 body gasket 2
4 float + lever 1
5 manual discharge valve + O-—ring 1
473347 P
6 _ external pressure equalizing plug 1
Spares kit
7 screws M6 x 25 8
8 O-ring OR 108 1
9 screws M5 x 12 2
S EllgliSh HDF220/L.P.




Installation

Das Modell HDF220/L.P., dessen Ablaf3leistung
in Fig. 1 dargestellt ist, wird wie folgt installiert:

Hinweis: Vor Anschlu3 des Ablassers die
Leitungen mit Druckluft ausblasen.

* Den Ablasser unter dem Sammelbehilter
(Fig. 3) installieren, andernfalls fiillt sich der
Sammelbehilter mit Kondenswasser (Fig. 4).

e Fir den Luftausgleich eine der folgenden
Vorrichtungen installieren:

a) AnschluBnippel, sofern geliefert (mit
Ausgleichleitung), der zwischen dem
Ablasser und dem Sammelbehélter, ohne
daB zusitzlich eine Rohrleitung oder ein

Filter erforderlich sind, anzuschlieBen
ist (Fig. 5).

b) Eine Leitung von '~ zwischen dem
Ablasser und dem Sammelbehilter (Fig. 6
— Muffe auf dem Sammelbehilter auf
Anfrage) oder der Luftaustrittleitung des
Sammelbehilters.

e Der Ablasser kann iiber eine freie Offnung
oder eine Rohrleitung, die auch iiber dem
Ablasser verlegt werden kann, ablassen
(Fig. 7).

Wartung

Wochentlich: Ablaventil gemaf Fig. 5 6ffnen/
schlieBen und einige Minuten lang Luft
ablassen.

Falls aus dem Ventil wihrend dieses Vorganges
eine erhebliche Wassermenge (mehr als 1 1)
austritt, ist der Ablasser wie unten beschrieben
vollstdndig zu reinigen.

Jéahrlich: Den Ablasser (Fig. 8) abbauen und
alle Bauteile, insbesondere (4), reinigen.
Beachte: Diese Reinigung auch nach der 1. und
3. Woche nach der Installation ausfiihren.

Art.—Nr. .
Pos. Benennun Installierte
(Fig. 8) HDF220/L.P. enennung Anzahl
HDF220-A/L.P.
1 - Kompletter Ablasserkorpus 1
2 324559—-BSPT Anschluf3nippel 1
3 Dichtung 2
4 Schwimmer + Hebel 1
5 HandblaBventil + O—ring 1
6 4733_47 Stopfen fiir den ext. Druckausgleich 1
Ersatzteile —Set
7 Schrauben M6 x 25 8
8 O-ring OR 108 1
9 Schrauben M5 x 12 2
HDF220/L.P. Deutsch 6




Installation

Le HDF220/L.P., dontla capacité de vidange est
illustrée Fig. 1, doit étre installé comme suit:

Note: Avant de raccorder le dispositif, éliminer

les impuretés éventuelles se trouvant dans le

tuyau a I’air comprimé.

* Installer le vidangeur sous le réservoir (Fig. 3);
a défaut, le réservoir se remplira de
condensation (Fig. 4).

* Pour la compensation de Iair, installer un des
dispositifs suivants:

a) leraccord d’accouplement, sifourni (avecle
tuyau de compensation), qui doit étre
installé entre le vidangeur et le réservoir
sans aucun autre tuyau ou filtre (Fig. 5).

b) un tuyau de '4” allant du vidangeur au
réservoir (Fig. 6 — manchon sur le réservoir
disponible sur demande) ou au tuyau de
sortie d’air du réservoir.

* Le dispositif peut fonctionner en évacuation
libre ou par tuyau, méme installé au dessus de
celui—ci (Fig. 7).

Entretien

Hebdomadaire: ouvrir/fermer la vanne de purge
comme illustré a la Fig. 5 et souffler de l'air
pendant quelques minutes.

Si de I'eau en quantité importante (plus de 1
litre) s’échappe par la soupape lors de cette
opération, le vidangeur doit étre nettoyé
enticrement comme décrit ci—dessous.

Tous les ans: Démonter le vidangeur (Fig. 8) et
nettoyer tous ses composants, spécialement le
747‘

N.B.: Effectuer cette opération également 1 et 3
semaines apres I'installation.

Code
Pos. . L. Quantités
(Fig. 8) HDF220/L.P. Description Installées
HDF220-A/L.P.
1 - corps vidangeur complet 1
2 324559—-BSPT nipple de raccordement 1
3 joint d’étanchéité 2
4 flotteur + leviers 1
5 soupape de reccordement + joint torique 1
473347 ,
6 _ N . . bouchon de compensation externe 1
Kit de pieces détachées
7 vis M6 x 25 8
8 joint torique OR 108 1
9 vis M5 x 12 2
7 Frangais HDF220/L.P.




Installatie

De HDF220/L.P, waarvan de
“afvoer” —capaciteit op Fig.1 wordt
aangegeven, wordt als volgt geinstalleerd:

Opmerking: Alvorens de afvoer aan te sluiten
moet perslucht door de leiding worden geblazen
om  eventuele  ongerechtigdheden  te
verwijderen.

e Installeer de afvoer onder het reservoir
(Fig. 3); ander zal het reservoir volraken met
condens (Fig. 4).

* Om de luchtcompensatie toe te staan, moet
één van de volgende inrichtingen worden
geinstalleerd:

a) de koppelnippel, indien geleverd (met
compensatieslang), die moet worden
verbonden tussen de afvoer en het reservoir
zonder andere slang of filter (Fig. 5).

b) een slang van 1/4” van de afvoer naar het
reservoir (Fig. 6—holle buisop hetreservoir
verkrijgbaar op aanvraag) of naar de
leidingenvoorluchtafvoervan hetreservoir.

* De afvoer kan rechtstreeks uit zijn mond of via
een leiding, ook boven de afvoer (Fig.7),
afvoeren.

Onderhoud

Wekelijks: de afvoerklep openen/sluiten zoals
op Fig. 5 en laat de lucht gedurende enkele
minuten blazen.

Indien er een aanzienlijke hoeveelheid water
(meer dan 1 liter) gedurende deze operatie uit
de klep komt, dan moet de afvoer aan de
binnenzijde worden gereinigd zoals hieronder
wordt beschreven.

Jaarlijks: Demonteer de afvoer (Fig.8) en
maak alle componenten schoon, in het
bijzonder de 74”.

N.B.: Voer deze operatie ook 1 en 3 weken na de
installatie uit.

Code .
Pos. Beschriivin Geinstalle
(Fig. 8) HDF220/L.P. eschrijving erd aantal
HDF220-A/L.P.

1 - compleet afvoerlichaam 1

2 324559—-BSPT koppelnippel 1

3 afdichtingspakkingl 2

4 flotter + klephendel 1

5 473347 manuele afvoerklep + O—ring 1

6 Set externe compensatiedop 1

7 Vervangingsonderdelen | ¢chroef M6 x 25 3

8 O-ring OR 108 1

9 schroef M5 x 12 2

HDF220/L.P. Nederlands 8




Installation

En HDF220/L.P. vars avledningsformaga
beskrivs i Fig. 1, installeras pa foljande satt:

Observera: For att eliminera  eventuella
orenheter skall ledningarna blasas rena med
tryckluft innan avledaren ansluts.

e Installera avledaren under behéllaren
(Fig. 3); annars fylls denna med kondensat
(Fig. 4).

e For att mojliggora tryckluftskompensation,
skall en av foljande anordningar installeras:

a) en kopplingsnippel om siadan medfoljer
(med kompensationsslang) som ansluts
mellanavledaren ochbehallaren utan niagra
andra ror eller filter (Fig. 5).

b) ett /4” ror mellan avledaren och behallaren
(Fig. 6 — rormuff pa behallaren kan
bestillas) eller till behallarens utgdende
tryckluftsledning.

* Avledaren toms direkteller genom enledning
som dven kan vara placerad ovanfor
avledaren (Fig. 7).

Underhall

En ging per vecka: Oppna / sting
tomningsventilen enligt anvisningarna i Fig. 5
och blas med tryckluft under nagra minuter.

Om en storre méngd vatten (mer dn 1 liter)
rinner ur ventilen vid detta forfarande, skall
avledaren rengoras helt sasom beskrivet nedan.

En gang per ar: Montera ned avledaren (Fig. 8)
och rengor alla komponenter, i synnerhet nr. 4
OBS: Detta skall goras dven 1 och 3 veckor efter
installationen.

Kod
iy | HDEROLE Beskrivning Toantitet
1 - avledarens stomme 1
2 324559—-BSPT kopplingsnippel 1
3 packning 2
4 flottor + nivavakt 1
5 manuell utloppsventil + O—ring 1
6 473347 utvindig kompensations—plugg 1
Reservdelssats
7 skruv M6 x 25 8
8 O-ring OR 108 1
9 skruv M5 x 12 2
9 Svenska HDE220/L.P.




Asennus

Fig. 1:n mukaisen poistokapasiteetin omaava
HDF220/L.P. asennetaan seuraavasti:

Huom.: Ennen poisto—osan asennusta, puhalla

paineilmaa  putken 1dpi  mahdollisten
epapuhtauksien poistamiseksi.
e Asenna poisto—osa sdilion alapuolelle

(Fig. 3), muuten siilio tdyttyy kondensaatista
(Fig. 4).

* [lman kompensaatiota varten asenna yksi seu-
raavista vélineista:

a) liitosnippa, jos toimitettu (kompensaatio-
putkenkera). Se tulee liittdé poisto—osanja
sailionvélille ilman muuta putkea tai suoda-
tinta (Fig. 5).

b) 1/4” putki poisto—osasta sdilioon (Fig. 6 —
sailion muhvi saatavana pyynnostd) tai sii-
lién ilman menoputkeen.

* Poisto—osa voi laskea vapaasti tai putken
kautta, myds poisto—osan ylapuolelle (Fig. 7).

Huolto

Viikoittain: avaa/sulje tyhjennysventtiili Fig. 5
mukaisesti, ja anna ilman puhaltaa muutaman
minuutin.

Jos venttiilistd virtaa huomattava mééré (yli 11.)
vettd tdman toimituksen aikana, on koko
poisto—osa puhdistettava kuten alla kuvattu.

Vuosittain: Pura poisto—osa (Fig. 8) ja puhdista
kaikki osat, erityisesti osat 4.

Huom.: Suorita toimitus myos 1 ja 3 viikon
kuluttua asennuksesta.

Koht Koodi Asennett
N, HDF220/L.P Nimitys vt
(Fig. 8) mairi
HDF220-A/L.P.

1 - poisto—osan kori 1

2 324559—-BSPT liitosnippa 1

3 tiiviste 2

4 uimuri + vivusto 1

5 manuaalinen poistoventtiili + O—ring 1

473347 ;
6 ) ulkopuolen kompensaatiotulppa 1
Varaosasarja

7 ruuvi Méx 25 8

8 O-ring OR 108 1

9 ruuvi M5 x 12 2

HDF220/L.P. Suomi 10




Installasjon

Gjor fglgende nar du skal installere
HDF220/L.P. (t¢smmekapasitet i Fig. 1):

Merk: Fgr du kobler til avligpet, ma du blase
trykkluft giennom rgrene for a fjerne grundig alt
fremmedstoff.

* Monter avlgpet under mottakernivaet (Fig. 3)
slik at mottakeren ikke fylles med kondensat
(Fig. 4).

* Monter en av fglgende anordninger for luftjev-
ning:

a) koblingsmunnstykket, som ma, hvis det
fglger med (med utjevningsrgr), kobles fra

avlgpet til mottakeren uten ekstra rgr eller
filter (Fig. 5)

b) et1/4—tommersrgrfraavlgpettilmottaker-
en (Fig. 6 — koblingsstykke for mottakeren
kan skaffes pa forespgrsel) eller til luftutta-
ket pa mottakeren.

* Avlgpet kan tgmmes direkte fra apningen, via
et rgr eller via tilbehgr montert over selve
avlgpet (Fig. 7).

Vedlikehold

Ukentlig: apne/lukk dreneringsventilen som vist
pa Fig. 5, og blas luft giennom den i et par
minutter.

Hyvis en betydelig mengde vann (mer enn 1 liter)
blir sluppet ut giennom ventilen ilgpet av denne
operasjonen, ma avlgpet renses grundig, slik det
er beskrevet over.

Arlig: Demonter avigpet (Fig. 8) og rens alle
komponentene, serlig komponent ’4’.

Merk: Denne operasjonen ma utfgres ogsa etter
fgrste og tredje driftsuke.

Pos. e Beskrivelse Antall
(Fig. 8) H%%g;g?g;gp montert
1 - komplett avlgpsinnfatning 1
2 324559—-BSPT koblingsmunnstykke 1
3 pakning 2
4 flottgr + ventilarm 1
5 manuell avlgpsventil + O—ring 1
6 473347 utjevningstapp for ytre trykk 1
o Reservedelssett M6 —skraer < 25 2
8 O-ring ELLER 108 1
9 MS5 —skruer x 12 2
11 Norsk HDF220/L.P.




Installation

HDF220/L.P. (udledningskapacitet i Fig. 1)
installeres som fglger:

Bemerk: For aftapningen tilsluttes, skal rgret
bleses igennem med trykluft for at fjerne
eventuelle fremmedlegemer.

e Installér aftapningen under beholderens ni-
veau (Fig. 3), sd beholderen ikke fyldes med
kondensat (Fig. 4).

e Installér et af folgende udstyr til luftudligning:

a) tilslutningsniplen, hvis den medfglger (med
udligningsrgr), der skal forbindes mellem
aftapning og beholder uden ekstra rgr eller
filter (Fig. 5)

b) et ¥4” rgr fra aftapning til beholder (Fig. 6
— muffe til beholder kan bestilles) eller til
beholderens luftafgang.

* Dreenet kan tgmmes direkte fra dets abning,
via et rgr eller via et tilbehgr, monteret over
selve drenet (Fig. 7).

Vedligeholdelse

Ugentlig: abn/luk aftapningsventilen som pa
Fig. 5 ogbles luftigennem deninogle minutter.

Hvis der udledes en stor mangde vand (over 1
liter) gennem ventilen under denne operation,
skal aftapningen renggres grundigt, som
beskrevet herunder.

Arlig: Afmontér aftapningen (Fig. 8) og renggr
alle komponenter, is&er komponent ’4’.

NB: Denne operation skal ogsa udfgres efter 1
og 3 ugers drift.

P Kode Installeret
0S: HDF220/L.P. Beskrivelse nstaere
(Fig. 8) antal
HDF220-A/L.P.
1 - komplet aftapningshus 1
2 324559—-BSPT tilslutningsnippel 1
3 pakning 2
4 svgmmer + ventilarm 1
5 manuel aftapningsventil + O—ring 1
6 473347 ekstern trykudligningsprop 1
Reservedelsseet
7 M6 skrue x 25 8
8 O-ring OR 108 1
9 MS skrue x 12 2
HDF220/L.P. Dansk 12




Instalacja

Model HDF220/L.P., ktérego wydajno$¢ wynosi
Fig. 1, nalezy instalowa¢ jak w sposéb
nastgpujacy:

Uwaga: Przed podiaczeniem spustu, nalezy
oczySci¢ przewody sprezonym powietrzem.

¢ Zainstalowa¢ studzienk¢ pod zbiornikiem
(Fig. 3), poniewaz inaczej zbiornik napelni si¢
skroplinami (Fig. 4).

¢ Aby umozliwi¢ kompensacje powietrza, nalezy
zainstalowa¢ jedno z ponizszych urzadzen:

a) zlaczka dwuwkretna, jesli jest w zestawie
(wraz z rurg kompensacyjna), powinna zostaé
podiaczona do studzienki oraz zasobnika bez
zadnego innego filtra ani rury poSredniej
(Fig. 5).

b) rura I od studzienki do zbiornika (Fig. 6 —

tulejka na zbiorniku dostg¢pna na zyczenie) lub
do przewod6éw spustu powietrza w zbiorniku.

* Spust przez studzienk¢ odbywa si¢ bezposrednio
lub poprzez rurg, réwniez nad studzienka
(Fig. 7).

Konserwacja

Co tydzien: otworzyé/zamknaé zawér spustowy
tak jak w przypadku Fig. 5 i przedmuchaé przez
kilka minut.

Jesli z zaworu wyptynie wigkszailo$¢ wody (ponad
1 litra) podczas tej operacji, nalezy studzienke
wyczySci¢ catkowicie tak, jak to opisano ponizej.
Co roku: Wymontowaé studzienke (Fig. 8) i
oczysci¢ wszystkie komponenty, w szczegdlnosci
‘4,

Uwaga: Wykonaé t¢ czynno§¢ rdéwniez po
pierwszym i trzecim tygodniu od instalacji.

p Kod Ilosé
0z. . .
(Fig. 8) HDF220/L.P. Opis zainstalo
HDF220-A/L.P. wana
1 — kompletny korpus studzienki 1
2 324559—-BSPT ztaczka dwuwkretna
3 uszczelnienie 2
4 pltywak + dZwignia 1
5 rgczny zawor spustowy + O-ring 1
473347 X
6 o . korek kompensacyjny zewngtrzny 1
zestaw czgSci zamiennych
7 Sruby M6 x 25 8
8 O-ring OR 108 1
9 Sruby M5 x 12 2
13 Polski HDF220/L.P.




Instalace

Odvadé¢  kondenzatu  HDF220/L.P., jehoz
odvadéci vykon je stejny jako u Fig. 1, se instaluje
nésledujicim zpisobem:

Poznamka: Pred pripojenim odvodu profouknéte
potrubim stlaceny vzduch k odstranéni pfipadnych
necistot.

* Odvadéc kondenzdtu instalujte pod nadrzku
(Fig. 3), jinak se nddrzka naplni kondenzatem
(Fig. 4).

¢ Kumoznéni kompenzace vzduchu instalujte jed—
no z nésledujicich zafizeni:

a) spojovaci vsuvku, je—li soucdsti vybaveni (s
kompenzacni trubkou), musi byt pfipojena
mezi odvadé¢ kondenzdtu a nddrzku bez
jakékoli jiné trubky nebo filtru (Fig. 5).

b) trubku I’ z odvadéce kondenzatu k nadrZce
(Fig. 6 —natrubek na nadrZce je k dispozici na
objedndvku) nebo k potrubi vystupu vzduchu
z nadrzky.

e Odvadé¢ kondenzdtu muze odvadét kondenzat
volnym otvorem nebo pomoci trubky, 1 nad
odvadécem kondenzatu (Fig. 7).

Udrzba
Jednou tydné: oteviete/zaviete vypoustéci ventil
jako u Fig. 5 a vhanéjte nékolik minut vzduch.

JestliZze pfi tomto postupu vytece z ventilu vétsi
mnoZstvi vody (vice nez 1 litru), je nutné odvadéc
kondenzatu uvniti vycistit ddle uvedenym postu—
pem.

Roc¢né: Odvadec kondenzdtu demontujte (Fig. 8) a
vycistéte vSechny soucdsti, zejména *4’.

Pozn.: Tento postup provedte i po 1 tydnu a 3
tydnech po instalaci.

Kod
Bod . Instal y
(Fi; $) HDF220/L.P. Popis . 1?022? "
HDF220-A/L.P.

1 - uplné téleso odvadéce kondenzdtu 1

2 324559—-BSPT spojovaci vsuvka 1

3 tésnéni 2

4 plovdk + pdka 1

5 ruéni vypoustéci ventil + t€snici krouzek O 1

473347 PRIV
6 _|uzdvér vnéjsi kompenzace 1
souprava ndhradnich dila

7 Srouby M6 x 25 8

8 tésnici krouzek OR 108 1

9 Srouby M5 x 12 2

HDF220/L.P. éesky 14




Beszerelés

L’HDF220/L.P., leeresztési kapacitdsa a Fig. 1
szerinti, beszerelése a kovetkez6 modon torténik:

Megjegyzés: A lefolyé bekotése elbtt stritett le—
vegdvel fuvassuk at a csoveket, hogy az esetleges
szennyezddés eltdvozzon.

* A leeresztd egységet a tartdly ald szerelje fel
(Fig. 3), ellenkez6 esetben a tartdly feltoltddik a
kondenzvizzel (Fig. 4).

* A levegd kiegyenlités lehet6vé tételéhez az
alabbi eszkozok egyikét szerelje fel:

a) ahollandit, ha benne volt akészletben (akom—
penzdciés csbvel), mds cs6 vagy sz(rd
kozbeiktatdsa nélkiil a leeresztd egység és a
tartaly kozé kell felszerelni (Fig. 5).

b) egy L cs6 a leeresztd egységtdl a tartdlyhoz
(Fig. 6 —1gény szerint a tartdlyhoz karmantyu
all rendelkezésre) vagy a tartdly leveg6 kime—
neti csovéhez.

* A leeresztd egység kimenete lehet szabad, vagy
végzbdhet csGben, akdr a leereszt6 egység folott
is (Fig. 7).

Maintenance

Heti rendszerességgel: A Fig. 5 szerint nyissa
meg/zérja el a leeresztd szelepet, és néhdny percig
fivasson be siritett levegdot.

Ha ezen mivelet sordn jelent6s mennyiségili viz
(tobb, mint 1 liter) tdvozik a szelepen keresztiil, ak—
kor aleeresztd egységet az alabb leirt mdédon telje—
sen ki kell tisztitani.

Evente: Szerelje szEt a leeresztd egységet (Fig. 8),
és tisztitsa meg az Osszes alkotorészét, féleg a *4’
gondos tisztitast igényel.

Megjegyzés: Ezt a miiveletet a beszerelés utan 1 és
3 hét elteltével is el kell végezni.

Kod
Pos. . Beépitett
: HDF220/L.P. Leiras .
Fig. 8
(Fig. 8) HDF220-A/L.P. rennyises
1 — leeresztd egység test 1
2 324559—-BSPT hollandi 1
3 vizszigetel$ tomités 2
4 usz6 + kar 1
5 manudlis leeresztd szelep + O—gylri 1
47334
6 73347 kiils6 kompenzdaciés dugd 1
potalkatrész készlet
7 csavarok M6 x 25 8
8 VAGY O-gyfirt 108 1
9 csavarok M5 x 12 2
15 Magyar HDF220/L.P.




MonTax

Ycerpoiicreo HDF220/L.P., npon3BOAUTEIBHOCTD
KoToporo coorseTcTByeT Fig. 1, ycranaBiuBaeTcs
clIefyoIuM o0pa3om:

IIpumeuanne: Ilepen MOJCOEeNUHEHUEM
yCTpOiCTBa ClIUMBa KOHJEHcaTa MPOYHUCTUTE
TPyOKY CXaTbhIM BO3[yXOM [iJIs  y[aJIeHUs
BO3MOKHbIX 3arpsi3HEHUI.

e YcTaHaBIuBaUTe yCTPOUCTBO  CJlIMBa  IOA
pecuBepom (Fig.3), B mpoTHBHOM ciydae
pecuBep HanoaHuTcsa KoHpencatoMm (Fig. 4).

° HH?I obecnieueHus KOMIICHCAllUM  BO3JyXa
YCTAHOBUTE OJJHO U3 CJICAYIOIIUX YCTpOIZCTBI

a) COCIUMHUTCIBbHOI'O HUIIIICJIA, KOTOpLIfI, €ClIn
TaKOBOM BXOJUT B KOMINUICKT HNOCTaBKH (C

KOMIIEHCAIlUOHHON  TPYyOKOW),  MOJIKEH
yCTaHaBIIMBAThLCS TaK, 4YTOObI 0OecneYnBaTh
HENOCPEJCTBEHHOE  COEJJUHEHUE  MEXJy

YCTPOWICTBOM CITMBa KOHJIEHCATa U PpECUBEPOM,
6e3 WCHONIB30BAaHMUS APYrUX TPYyOOK WIH
¢unsrpa (Fig. 5).

b) Tpy6ku jpguamerpom 1/4”, wumpymen oOT
yCTpOJCTBa CIMBa KOHJEHCAaTa K pECUBEpY
(Fig. 6 - maTpy0Ook, ycTaHaBIMBaeMblil Ha
pecusepe, MOXKHO HOJIYYUTh o
ClieMaIbHOMY 3aKa3zy), WIH COeJUHSIEMON C
TpyOKOH BBIXOJIa BO3[lyXa pecuBepa.

e CuB W3 yCTpONCTBA MOKET IPOU3BOAUTHCA
IIPSIMO U3 OTBEPCTHS U Yepe3 TpyOKy, KoTopast
MOXeT ObITh pacnosioxena Bolmie ero (Fig. 7).

Texoo6cnyxnBanue

Pa3 B Hepgemro: OTKpONTE/3aKPOHUTE CIUBHOMN
BEHTWJIb, KaK MNoka3aHo B Fig.5 u otkpoiire
BO3/yX Ha HECKOJILKO MUHYT.

Ecnu Bo Bpemsi 9TO Ollepaliy N3 BEHTUJIS BBIUJIET
3HAYUTEIbHOE KOJMYecTBO Bojbl (Gosee 1 i),
HEOOXOIUMO IPOM3BECTU IOJIHYIO  OUYUCTKY
yCTPOJCTBA CIIUBA KOHJIEHCATa B COOTBETCTBHUHU C
TEM, KaK OIHICAHO HUXKE.

Pa3 B rom: [leMOHTHpYNTE YCTPOUCTBO CIIMBa
konpencata (Fig.8) m mpoumcrure Bce ero
KOMIIOHEHTBI, B OCOOEHHOCTH '4’.

IIpnmeuyanne: IIpoussepure 3Ty onepanuio,
KpoMme Toro, yepe3 1 Heneqnro u 4epe3 3 Hejenn
IIOCJIE MOHTAXa.

o3 Kon KoimuecTso
(Fi é) HDF220/L.P. Onncanue YCTAaHOBJICHH
& HDF220-A/L.P. BIX JleTaueil

1 - KOpIyC YCTPOMCTBA CIUBa B cOOpe 1

2 324559-BSPT COEMMHUTENBHBIN HUIIIEIH 1

3 YIUIOTHUTEIbHAS POKJIA/IKa 2

4 MOIUIABOK + PhIUYasKHO-TIEPEaTOYHBIN 1

MEXaHU3M
5 BEHTHWJIb PYYHOTO CIIMBa + 1
473347 YIUIOTHUTEIBHOE KOJIBIO

6 KOMIIIEKT 3amiacten 3ariyIiKa Jjisi BHEIIHEN KOMITEHCAI[HH 1

7 BUHTBI M6 X 25 8

8 yminotHuTenbHOoe Koinbo OR 108 1

9 BUHTBI M5 x 12 2

HDF220/L.P. PyCCKI/Iﬁ 16




Fig. 1 Discharge capacity

600
500
) ] =
-l / O
-
«g 400 I
T
§D 300 4
= Q.
£ — :
7] o]
= 200 g
-
100
0
0 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 1
working pressure (bar)
Fig. 2 Overall dimensions
condensate inlet
265.5 \
Y
‘ 45 22
1/4”’BSPT plug | 1”BSP | |
|
\tﬂ:n ‘ | ‘
‘ T 0
1
e pa—
& b
S £ = =
s & S
L ,,772
manual drain valve—~
77.5 110 = 78
17 HDF220/L.P.




Fig. 4

Fig. 3

Fig. 7

@PEN
CLOSEU

18

HDF220/L.P.







